The company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to
minimise potential adverse effects on financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Managing Director of the company. The Managing Director identifies, and
evaluates financial risks in close co-operation with the company’s operating units. The Board of Directors provides
direction for overall risk management covering specific areas, such as mitigating credit risks, and investment of
excess liquidity.

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices
will affect the company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return on risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rates on financial assets and liabilities are fixed over the terms of the relevant contracts, thereby
minimising the risk of mis-matches in interest rates. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the company’s
interest bearing financial instruments carrying amounts were:

								   2019	   2018

Fixed rate instruments		  				   	   $		  $

Financial assets 						   	   3,923,202   2,922,017
Financial liabilities							   -	   -

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest risk exposures, if any, in existence at balance date:

						   Increase /(decrease) 	   	E ffect on profit
						   in interest rate 	   	   	   before tax

2019 						   +100 bp			   4,009

						   -100 bp			   (4,009)

2018						   +100 bp 			   10,356

						   -100 bp 			   (10,356)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The company has no significant variable interest assets or liabilities. Therefore the company’s income and
operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in the market interest rates at reporting date.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the company’s trade receivables, other
receivables and cash and cash equivalents which are measured at amortised cost.